

No. 21-676

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN K. MUSTA,

Petitioner,

v.

MENDOTA HEIGHTS DENTAL CENTER AND
HARTFORD INSURANCE GROUP,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Minnesota Supreme Court*

**BRIEF OF EMPIRE STATE NORML, NEW YORK
STATE AFFILIATE OF THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
FOR THE REFORM OF MARIJUANA LAWS (NORML),
NEW YORK CITY CANNABIS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
(NYCCIA), AND HUDSON VALLEY CANNABIS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION (HVCIA) AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID C. HOLLAND, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Bar #313361

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID CLIFFORD
HOLLAND, P.C.

201 East 28th Street - Suite 2R

New York, New York 10016

212-842-2480 Office

DCH@HollandLitigation.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURES i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 7
POINT I 7
SUPREMACY OF THE CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCES ACT AND 21 U.S.C §903 7
THE RISE OF THE NULLIFICATION CRISIS 8
Acts of the Executive Branch 8
Acts of Congress 12
Acts of the Judiciary 14
POINT II 19
THE NEED TO INVOKE ESTOPPEL 19
THE PRECEDENT FOR ESTOPPEL 21
CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	22
<i>Energy Labs, Inc. v. Edwards Engineering, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3504974 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	16
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	8
<i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015)(en banc).....	23
<i>Ginsburg v. ICC Holdings, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5467688 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2017)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U. S. 1 (2005)	4, 12, 19
<i>Green Earth Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Atain Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 821 (D. Colo. 2016).....	17
<i>Green Sol. Retail, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 855 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Haeberle v. Lowden</i> , 2012 WL 7149098 (Colo. Dist. Ct. 2012)	17

<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services</i> , 467 U.S. 51, 104 S.Ct. 2218, 81 L.Ed.2d 42 (1984)	24
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013)	7
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	8
<i>In re Malul</i> , 614 B.R. 699 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2020).....	18
<i>In Re Pharmacann LLC</i> , 123 U.S.P.Q.2d 1122 (T.T.A.B. 2017)	18
<i>In re Way to Grow, Inc.</i> , 597 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>INS v. Hibi</i> , 414 U.S. 5, 94 S.Ct. 19, 38 L.Ed.2d 7 (1973) (per curiam)	24
<i>INS v. Miranda</i> , 459 U.S. 14, 103 S.Ct. 281, 74 L.Ed.2d 12 (1982) (per curiam).....	26
<i>James Stewart & Co. v. Sadrakula</i> , 309 U.S. 94 (1940)	7, 8

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Productions</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	21
<i>Mann v. Gullickson</i> , 2016 WL 6473215 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2016)	16
<i>McCracken v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 896 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Montana v. Kennedy</i> , 366 U.S. 308, 81 S.Ct. 1336, 6 L.Ed.2d 313 (1961)	24, 25
<i>Montilla v. U.S.</i> , 457 F.2d 978 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	21, 23
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414, 110 S. Ct. 2465, 110 L. Ed. 2d 387 (1990)	24, 25
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423, 79 S.Ct. 1257, 3 L.Ed.2d 1344 (1959)	21, 26
<i>Sandusky v. Goetz</i> , 944 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785, 101 S.Ct. 1468, 67 L.Ed.2d 685 (1981) (per curiam)	25

<i>Standing Akimbo, L.L.C., v. United States,</i> <i>cert. denied</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 2236 (2021) 6, 20	
<i>U.S. v. Blood</i> , 435 F.3d 612 (6th Cir.2006)	22
<i>U.S. v. Canori</i> , 787 F.3d 181 (2nd Cir. 2013)	8
<i>U.S. v. Cox</i> , 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2690, 204 L. Ed. 2d 1090 (2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Kettler v. U.S.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2691 (2019)	26
<i>U.S. v. Giffen</i> , 473 F.3d 30 (2nd Cir. 2006)	21
<i>U.S. v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483, 121 S.Ct. 1711, 149 L.Ed.2d 722 (2001)	19
<i>U.S. v. Ormsby</i> , 252 F.3d 844 (6th Cir.2001)	21
<i>U.S. v. Pennsylvania Industrial Chemical Corp.</i> <i>(PICCO)</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	23, 26
<i>U.S. v. Pisarski</i> , 965 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020)	15

U.S. v. Washington,
887 F.Supp.2d 1077 (D.Mont.), *adhered to on
reconsideration*, 2012 WL 4602838
(D. Mont. 10/2/2012)..... 25

United States v. McIntosh,
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir., 2016) 6, 14, 27d

Washington v. Barr,
141 U.S. 555 (Mem), __ S.Ct. __,
208 L.Ed.2d 176 (2020) *cert. denied* 7

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. II, §3 8

U.S. Const. art. VI 7

Statutes and Legislation

21 U.S.C. §812 8, 9

21 U.S.C. §841 19

21 U.S.C. §846 19

21 U.S.C. §812 9

21 U.S.C §903 *passim*

“Rohrbacher-Farr Amendment” to the Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2015 (H.R. 4660)	12
California Health and Safety Code §11350	9
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, H.R. 1158	13
H.R. 4378	13
IRS Code 280(e)	4
MORE Act of 2019 – H.R. 3884.....	13
Secure and Fair Enforcement Act (SAFE ACT of 2019 - H.R. 1468	13
STATES ACT, H.R. 2093 of 2019	13
Other Authorities	
“A House Divided” speech by Abraham Lincoln, given in Springfield, Illinois, June 16, 1858, https://www.nps.gov/liho/learn/historyculture/ housedivided.htm	6

“CHICAGO-October 30, 2019-(BUSINESS WIRE)–Cresco Labs,
<https://www.newcannabisventures.com/cresco-labs-cannabis-acquisition-clears-department-of-justice-initial-waiting-period-without-second-request/>..... 10, 11

“DOJ Allows MedMen To Buy PharmaCann - Great News For Origin House” Sep. 11, 2019
<https://seekingalpha.com/article/4291015-doj-allows-medmen-to-buy-pharmacann-great-news-for-origin-house> 10

“Guidance Subject: BSA Expectations Regarding Marijuana-Related Businesses” FIN-2014-G001
<https://www.FinCEN.gov/resources/statutes-regulations/guidance/bsa-expectations-regarding-marijuana-related-businesses> 10

“Memorandum for All United States Attorneys – Guidance Regarding Marijuana Enforcement”
<https://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/3052013829132756857467.pdf> 10

“Memorandum for Selected United States Attorneys – Investigations and Prosecution In States Authorizing the Medical Use of Marijuana”
<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/legacy/2009/10/19/medical-marijuana.pdf> 9

<https://news.yahoo.com/barr-signals-support-ending-marijuana-legalization-212041886.html>; See also, Kyle Jagger,

Marijuana Moment, 1/15/2019 https://www.marijuanamoment.net/trump-attorney-general-nominee-pledges-not-to-go-after-legal-marijuana-businesses/	11
Robert J. Reinstein, The Limits of Executive Power, 59 Am. U. L. Rev. 259 (2009)	9
